representing approximately 20% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of

the AGM. Up to the date of this announcement, the Company has issued 62,952,645 Shares

under the General Mandate since the date of the AGM, leaving the balance of the General

Mandate of 131,026,645 Shares. Accordingly, the General Mandate is sufficient for the

allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares and Remuneration Shares and the allotment and

issue of the Subscription Shares and Remuneration Shares are not subject to the Shareholders’

approval.

9

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately following the Completion of the Subscriptions and after the allot and issue of

the Remuneration shares (assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of

the Company from the date of this announcement and up to the date of Completion of the

Subscriptions), are summarised as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately following
the Completion of

the Subscriptions and
after the allot and issue

of the Remuneration shares
Number of

Shares % (Approx.)

Number of

Shares % (Approx.)

Rhenfield Development Corp. (Note) 165,564,529 16.03 165,564,529 14.57

Directors:
Kwok Siu Bun 1,000,000 0.10 1,000,000 0.09

Chow Kwai Wa, Anne 1,300,000 0.13 1,300,000 0.11

Kwok Siu Wa, Alison 2,000,000 0.19 2,000,000 0.18

Public:
Subscriber I – – 65,513,322 5.77

Subscriber II 28,670,000 2.77 53,625,555 4.72

Wong Vai Nang 7,326,073 0.71 20,289,036 1.79

Other public Shareholders 826,888,495 80.07 826,888,495 72.77

Total 1,032,749,097 100.00 1,136,180,937 100.00

Note:

Rhenfield Development Corp. is owned by Mr. Tsang Yee who is deemed to be interested in 165,564,529 shares

of the Company pursuant to the Part XV of the SFO.

10

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall

have the following meaning:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on 21 June

2016

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day” a day (excluding Saturday, Sunday, public holiday and any

day on which a tropical cyclone warning signal no. 8 or

above is hoisted or remains hoisted between 9:00 a.m. and